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December 12, 2018

AMENDED APPLICATION
Surface Commingling Order PLC-542

Dugan Production Corporation
Attention: Ms. Tyra Feil

Pursuant to your application received on November 21, 2018, Dugan Production Corporation
(OGRID 6515) is hereby authorized to surface commingle gas production and off lease-measure
from the following pools located in Township 26 North, Range 13 West, NMPM, San Juan
County, New Mexico;

BASIN FRUITLAND COAL (GAS)
WAW FRUITLAND SAND PC (GAS)

(71629)
(87190)

and from the following diversely owned federal wells and leases in said Section, Township, and
Range in San Juan County, New Mexico.

Lease: Federal Communitization Agreement NMNM 103090

Description: Lot 1/ Unit A, Lot 2/ Unit B, Lot 3/ Unit C, Lot 4/ Unit D, and S/2 N/2 (N/2
equivalent) of Section 3

Wells: Kingfish Com Well No. 90 API 30-045-29832
Kingfish Com Well No. 90S API 30-045-32987

Pool: Basin Fruitland Coal (Gas)

Lease: Federal Lease NMNM 37912

Description: Lot 1/ Unit A, Lot 2/ Unit B, and S/2 NE/4 (NE/4 equivalent) of Section 3

Well: Kingfish Well No. 1 API 30-045-24235

Pool: WAW Fruitland Sand PC (Gas)

Lease: Federal Lease NMNM 11775

Description: Lot 1/ Unit A, Lot 2/ Unit B, S/2 NE/4, and SE/4 (E/2 equivalent) of Section 4

Well: Ross Federal Well No. 1 API 30-045-22484

Pool: WAW Fruitland Sand PC (Gas)

Lease: Federal Communitization Agreement NMNM 76191

Description: Lot 3/ Unit C, Lot 4/ Unit D, and S/2 NW/4 (NW/4 equivalent) of Section 5

Well: Kirby Federal Well No. 1 AP] 30-045-22143

Pool: WAW Fruitland Sand PC (Gas)

1220 South St. Francis Drive = Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
Phone (505) 476-3441 = Fax (505) 476-3462 = www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd



Administrative Order PLC-542
Dugan Production Corporation
December 12, 2018

Page 2 of 2

The commingled gas production from the wells detailed above shall be measured and
sold at the gatherer’s meter located in Unit H of Section 3, Township 26 North, Range 13 West,
NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Production from the subject wells shall be determined as follows:

The gas production from each of the wells shall be measured separately before
commingling at the gatherer’s meter.

The allocation meters shall be calibrated quarterly in accordance with Division Rule
19.15.12.10.C (2) NMAC.

This installation shall be installed and operated in accordance with the applicable
Division Rules and Regulations.

This approval is subject to like approval from Bureau of Land Management before
commencing commingling operations.

Subsequently drilled wells that produce from the subject pool within the horizontal
spacing units approved by this order may be added to this commingling authority by submittal of
a Sundry Notice to the Engineering Bureau in Santa Fe.

For future additions of wells, leases, and pools to this commingling operation, notice
shall only be given to those interest owners in the wells, leases or pools to be added, in
accordance with Division Rule 19.15.12.10 C (4) (g) NMAC.

This administrative application supersedes Administrative Order PLC-287, issued on
February 20, 2007. This administrative order adds the wells and leases in Section 4 and Section
5.

The Operator shall notify the transporter of this commingling authority and the Aztec
District Office prior to implementation of commingling operations.

HEATHER RILEY
Director

HR/mam

cc: Oil Conservation Division District Office — Aztec
Bureau of Land Management — Farmington
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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
- Geological & Engineering Bureau -
1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST

THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND
REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE

Applicqnf: Dugan Production Corp. OGRID Number: 006515
Well Name: Kingfish Gathering System API:
Pool: Pool Code:

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION
INDICATED BELOW

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A]
A. Location - Spacing Unit — Simultaneous Dedication
DNSL D NSP(PROJECT AREA) D NSP[PRORATION UNIT) DSD

B. Checkoneonly for[l]or[Il]
[ 1] Commingling - Storage — Measurement
(oHc [Ocs e Opc [ots o
[ Il ] Injection - Disposal — Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery
LIWEX  [OPmx  [JSwD [Pl [JEOR []PPR

FOR OCD ONLY

2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply. .
A.[[] Offset operators or lease holders |:| Notice Complete
B. Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners Application

C.m Application requires published notice Content
D.[] Notification and/or concurrent approval by SLO Complete
E. @ Nofification and/or concurrent approval by BLM

F.[] Surface owner

G.[] Forall of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or,
H.[] No notice required

3) CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for
administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. | also
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and
notifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity.

1 1/"/2018
Kevin Smaka Date
Print or Type Name

505-325-1821

%/ A gﬂﬁ/ .
i V/%//[ . t,/ y [/ANS kevin.smaka@duganproduction.com

Signature e-mail Address




- dugan production corp.

November 19, 2018

Ms. Heather Riley, Director

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Ms. Victoria Barr, Manager
Bureau of Land Management
6251 College Blvd., Suite A
Farmington, NM 87402

Re: Application consolidate Dugan’s Ross and Kingfish Gas Gathering Systems, surface commingle and for the
Off-Lease Measurement/sale of produced natural gas at Dugan Production’s combined Kingfish
Gas Gathering System
San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear. Ms. Riley and Ms. Barr,

We are writing to request your administrative approvals to combine Dugan’s Kingfish and Ross gathering systems
that requires approval for the surface commingling, off-lease measurement and sale of natural gas produced from 4
existing and approved wells. Gas will be allocated to each well by aliocation meters located at each well. Since all
minerals are Federal the FMP will be located at the Kingfish CDP. Once AFMSS li is able Dugan will submit the
needed paperwork to apply for an FMP # for that lease. NMOCD Form 107-B is attached with this application. A
summary presenting the wells and production for each pool is presented on Attachment No. 4. Gas sales for the
Kingfish Gathering System will occur at Enterprise meter 98208, located in the SENE quarter of Section 3, T-26N, R-
13W. We are also requesting the NMOCD include a provision in their order that for future additions to the KFGS,
only the interest owners in the wells being added need to be notified, providing that it is reasonably certain that the
proposed additions will not adversely affect the interest owners in the wells already approved for the gathering
system. This provision will be very helpful and will significantly reduce the work effort necessary to add future wells to
the gathering system.

The RGS was obtained by DPC in 2015. Upon review of NMOCD records it was determined that Running Horse LLC
had not acquired the necessary approvals to commingle production or conduct off-lease measurement. Currently
there are 2 wells producing and selling natural gas within the RGS. Production currently averages a total of 94 mcfd
for an overall average of 47 mcfd per well. Well production ranges from 26 to 68 mcfd. Individual well production for
the RGS is presented on Attachment No. 2 and a summary of pool production is presented on Attachment No. 4

The Kingfish Gathering System was originally formed in 2006 when gas from the Kingfish #90 and #90S were
commingled. One year later the Kingfish #1 was connected to the system and gas from the Kingfish #1, #90 and
#90S were commingled.

A description of each attachment has been included for clarity and informational purposes:

Attachment No. 1 presents a map of the gathering system with the wells and proposed locations to be added
highlighted in blue. In addition, Dugan Production’s leases are also presented. Dugan Production wells are
considered to be marginal producers. The gathering system has one central delivery gas sales meter, meter no.
98208, located in the SENE quarter of section 3, T-26N, R-13W. The meter delivers gas to Enterprise Field Services.

Attachment No. 2 presents information for the wells DPC seeks to include in the combining of the 2 old systems. At

the time of this application there are 4 wells connected and producing gas; 2 in each system. All wells are considered
marginal definitions found in 43 CFR 3173.

709 E. MURRAY DR. ¢ P. O. BOX 420 ¢ FARMINGTON, N.M. 87499-0420 ¢ PHONE: (505) 325-1821 ¢ FAX# (505) 327-4613



Attachment No. 3 presents the interest ownership for the wells to be added to the gathering system. From
Attachment No. 3, Dugan Production holds 100% of the working interest in the Ross Federal and Kirby Federal wells.
The wells located on the Kingfish lease include a working interest partner. All wells pay royalty to the BLM. No wells
in the gathering system are located on state lands and as a result no royalty wiil be paid to state agencies. None of
the involved leases pay royalty to any tribe or allottee. All interest owners in the wells being added as presented in
Attachment No. 3 will receive information pertaining to this application. Attachment No. 8 presents copies of our
interest owner notice efforts. All notice letters have been sent by certified mail with return receipts, and upon
receiving the receipts, copies will be forwarded to the NMOCD.

Attachment No. 4 presents a summary of the pools, wells, production and leases for the gathering system.
Attachment No. 5 presents the allocation procedure being used for the gathering system.
Attachment No. 6 presents a paying quantities determination as directed 43 CFR 3173.
Attachment No. 7 presents a block diagram representing all gathering system facilities.
Attachment No. 8 presents copies of our efforts to provide the required notice to all interest owners in the wells
being added to the gathering system.
In summary, Dugan Production is requesting approvals to:
1. Consolidate the Ross and Kingfish Gathering System into the Kingfish Gathering System.
2. Authorize the surface commingling of produced gas.
3. Authorize the off-lease measurement of gas. FMP will be located at CDP. Allocation meters will be installed
on each location.

4. Authorize beneficial off-lease fuel usage to run gathering system equipment.

Should you need additional information or have questions regarding this application, please feel free to contact me at
the letterhead address.

Sincerely,

Kevin Smaka
Production Engineer

cc. NMOCD - Aztec



District [ State of New Mexico Form C-107-B
gizsst:il'cfrﬁnch Drive, Hobbs, NM 88240 Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department Revised August 1, 2011

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 S. St Francis Drive

Submit the original
application to the Santa Fe

District IV N .

1250 S. 5 Francis D, Santa Fe, NM Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 office with one copy to the

87505 ’ ’ appropriate District Office.
APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING (DIVERSE OWNERSHIP)

OPERATOR NAME: Dugan Production Corp.

OPERATOR ADDRESS: PO Box 420, Farmington, NM 87499

APPLICATION TYPE:

[ Pool Commingling [JLease Commingling [JPool and Lease Commingling [JOff-Lease Storage and Measurement (Only if not Surface Commingled)

LEASE TYPE; [ Fee [ State X Federal

Is this an Amendment to existing Order? [JYes [JNo If“Yes”, please include the appropriate Order No.
Have the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) and State Land office (SLO) been notified in writing of the proposed commingling
Oyes [ONo

(A) POOL COMMINGLING
Please attach sheets with the following information

Gravities / BTU of Calculated Gravities / Calculated Value of
(1) Pool Names and Codes Non-Commingled BTU of Commingled Commingled Volumes
Production Production Production
Fruitland Coal (71629) 1001 BTU/scf 1000
87 mcfd
Waw PC (87190) 997 BTU/scf

(2)  Are any wells producing at top allowables? [JYes [XINo
(3) Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling? Kyes [No.

(4) Measurement type: [JMetering  [J Other (Specify)

(5)  Will commingling decrease the value of production? [JYes [XINo If “yes”, describe why commingling should be approved

(B) LEASE COMMINGLING
Please attach sheets with the following information

(1)  Pool Name and Code.

(2) s all production from same source of supply? [JYes [No

(3) Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling? Ovyes [No
(4) Measurement type: [ JMetering [] Other (Specify)

(C) POOL and LEASE COMMINGLING
Please attach sheets with the following information

(1)  Complete Sections A and E.

(D) OFF-LEASE STORAGE and MEASUREMENT
Please attached sheets with the following information

OYes [ONo

(1) Is all production from same source of supply?
(2) Include proof of notice to all interest owners.

(E) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (for all application types)
Please attach sheets with the following information

(1) A schematic diagram of facility, including legal location.
(2) A plat with lease boundaries showing all well and facility locations. Include lease numbers if Federal or State lands are involved.
(3) Lease Names, Lease and Well Numbers, and APl Numbers.

0 the best of my knowledge and belief.

TITLE: Engineer DATE:_11/19/18

1 hereby certify that the infgpeffation above istue and compl
SIGNATURE: [ %
p ——

TYPE OR PRINT NAME_Kevin Smaka

TELEPHONE NO.:_325-1821

E-MAIL ADDRESS:__kevin.smaka@duganproduction.com
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WELL JCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 4&
AT

All distances must he from the outer houndsriee of the Section.

‘purator Leasa 'h’vrl! tin.
Dugan Production Cornoration King Fish #1
that Lettey Hertiom Townsnly Hango County
G 3 26 Nor th 13 West San Juan
Actual bPootage Locutica ~l Well:
1850 {oet from tha Nor th fln~ and 1850 feot {rom the East linm
ound Lpvel Elcv. Producing Fermation Pool Deodicated Acrecqes
6108 Fruitland Sand PC . nd PC 159.81 Acr

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.

2. If more than one leasc is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working

interest and royalty).
of all owners been consoli-

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests

dated by communitizstion, unitization, focce-pooling. etc?

[J Yes [ No If enswer is “yes.' type of consolidation

If anewer is “‘no!’ list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (lise reverse side of

this form if oecessary.)
No allowable will be assigned to the well uatil all in
forced-paoling, or otherwise)or until & noon-standard unit,

terests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization,
eliminating such intcrests, has been approved by the Commis-

CERTIFICATION

1 hereby cestify that the informotion con-

teined herein is true end complete 1o the
best of my knowl,

Paosition
Petroleum Engineer

Company
Dugan Production Corp

Date
November 14, 1990
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State of New Mexico

Form C-102

Revised February 21, 1994
Iustructions on back

Submit to Apprapriate District Ottice
State Lease - 4 Copies
Fee Lease - 3 Copies

) :3([;‘2;‘1 l|9no, flabbe, NN 38241-19%0 Euergy. Mincrals & Natuesl Resourers Department .
Gistried 11 P't' (:'C \ Vit
O Drawer DI, Arterls, NM 88211.0719 OIL CONSERVA']‘[ON DIVISIOD{-}L}‘
Distriet 111 PO lgox gggg“ h
1000 Rio Brezos Rd., Adee, NM 87410 Sa“la Fe' rv( -24 _ \“ . C
Diatelet 1V ?gafégp 2 S

'O Dox 2048, Senta Fe, NM 875042088

7 :j l‘l‘.‘.\‘%\.}“f "\‘
WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE lgfg)’e'f\'l’lON PLLAT

[J AMENDED REPORT

3 Paol Nume

TAM Number 1 Pant Cadle
30 05 7§32 71629 Basin Fruitland Coal
¢ Property Cade . * Property Name * Well Number
M}"Z 4727? Kingfish Com 90
TOGRID No. * Opermtar Numme * Elevation
006515 . Dugan Production Corparation 6083' Estimated
1 Surface Location
UL ar lot no, | Sectlon Tawnship | Range Lot ldn Feet from the Nasth/Sonth line Feet from the Eaw/West line Cousty
H 3 26N 13w H 1600 North 790 East San Juan
" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL ar lot po. Section Towaship Range Lot lda Fect frum the North/Sauth line Feet from the FastWest line Couniy

M Dedicated Acres] *? Jolot or lafil | ** Consolidation Code % (Order No.

203/ L 5L

KO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS

COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED .
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

m 1" OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
1 hereby centify that the information contained herein ls
D ugan PY'Od . true and complete 1p the best of my knowledge and bellaf
; NM 37912 c0o"
i Dugan Prpduction Corp.
! NM| 1336 . / »
: Pipeline [~ -
} | R;ggl '}%_—;90- M _Sherman E ﬁ{[ /
' ’ . 24" @ Prioted Name -
! ) i Vice-President
‘ Title
!
l | g/31/98
l bae £ 1
Sertion 3

st
ey

| "SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that Uie well location shown on ihis plat
was plotted from ﬁf%wwwww ,urveyx made by me
or under my sup ‘ﬂsﬂu"&?@‘ ts true and
correct 1o the @wg& 7 o.'o“
* 0 )

o
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CDisteict 1 0 b ' F -102
District I . ﬁ N 88241-1980 State of New Mexico orm C-1

* PO Box 1980, Energy. Minerals § Natursl Resources Department Revised February 21, 1994
Distract 11 ‘ . Submit to Aporoprigigngxtsltﬂito%feag:
. Distri . ' 2
. PO Drawer DO Artesia h 66213-0719 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION Stggg t§3§§ -4 Egg;::
District 111 PO Box 2088
1000 Rio Brazos Rd.. ‘ltec. NM 874140 , Santa F'e' NM 87504_2088
. (] AMENDED REPORT
District IV
PO Box 2088, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

"APT Number ‘Pool Code ‘Poal Name
20-0U5- 2589 j 7 71628 .~ - BASIN FRUITLAND COAL
‘Property Cooe "Property Name “well Number
&q&qq : 4 KING FISH COM v~ 80s
'OGRID No. *Operator Name ‘Elevation
006515 DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION _ 6180°
10 Surface Location
W o 16t ro. Section Towrsnia Range Lot Ion Fest from the NOFUVSOUth 1ine Foet from the East/West lire Touty
F 3 26N 13w 1850 NORTH 1850 WEST SAN JUAN
11Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
W or lot ro. Section Tossh3d Rar'ge ‘Lot Ion Fost from the North/South e Fest from the £t/ vest line County
9 Decicated Acres B it or Infill | ™ Conwolidetion Code | Order No.
31956 Acres - (N/2)

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the information
ingd herein is true and complete
to the best of my knowledge and belief

Mg ? fopn LS

Signature

Kurt Fagrelius

Printed Name
Geodogy

Title

March 17, 2005

Date

®SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

DUGAN. I hereby certify that the

: we)l Jocation
NM-37912. shown on this plat wes plotted from fielo

. notes of actual surveys made by me or under
My supervision, and that the same 13 true
and correct to the best of my belief.

! Survey Date: NOVEMBER 30, 2004
Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor

2640.00
]
1
]
[}
——e
¢
5
]
¢
2640.00

5273.40° Certificate Number 15269
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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION R Fotm C-102

. S . WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT . ', Z}f_.‘;:.‘,‘if:,.“.‘."{‘

All distances must be hofn tho outer boundaries of the Becllm

:)pc:ymor Lease . . : oo |wellNea
Kirby-Exploration Company - S 1 - Federalﬂ-v - R N S
Unit Letter Section Township = - . - | Range . County T e <
X g . |- 26M . it 1W ' BanJuan
Acluol Footage Locullon of Wells - . e L S R R
990 : toot fromthe ~ North " lneemd 1650 T et trom the wesf
Ground Lpvel Elev; Producing l-'otmntbn - Pool e :"1' DN o .

RE Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencﬂ or I:nchnre marlu on- the plal belo!

mtcresl and royalty). )
3. If more than one leue of dlﬂerent ownershlp is de&icated to the well, have the interests of
' duted by Communl!lzution, hmtizahon force-poohng ete? . LT e

L L
R

E] Yes D No " nnswer is yes,' type of consolldation

3 e

It answer Is * "not! lisl ti:c owners anJ tract Je-cnptions wlnrl: hnve nchm“y been consolidnted (U-e revernevaldc‘

this form if necessary.)

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communltizallon. unmullon,
forced-pooling, of otherwlse) or until & non-standard umt, ehmmahng such interesta, hu been approved by the Commi

of,? B

sion. by e
cen‘rm;nnon
] hereby certify thet the m'.mmnop'cu‘.-_i~
toined hereln I8 true end complete 1o the '
1650¢ -
4_ Name -
' Posltion

Company -

Date

Ddte Surveyed i
J* ‘!4,

l Mmby eu"ly "o' the vo" loc."on !
shown on this pld wes plcmd from’ mu
notes of ectual avrveys tho by me’ Or ;
under my supervision, nnd 9’..0 the itm ;

July 22, 1978 .,,w 'l

and/ot Land Surv

Certificate No. / 4

Reglistered Prolcub.’tl_% neer -
2 T

) 230 480 ‘90 1320 1680 1980 231C 2840 : 200C 1300 1000 800 0 3950

TSP




NEW MESIC_- GiL CONSELVATION COMMISSION
WELL LOCATION AND ACERAGE DEDICATION PLAT

All distances must be from the outer bcundories of the Section

Operator . | Lease - . | Well No.
KIRBY EXPLORATION, COMPANY | ROSS FEDERAL 1

Unit Letter Section | Township j : Ronge . County <

D 4 | 26 NORTH | 13 wEST | SAN JUAN
Actual Footage Location of Well: ]

990  feet from the NORTH ‘line and - 1290 feet from the EAST . line

Ground Level Elev. Producing Formation Pool Dedicoted Avereoge:

6187 | Pictured Cliff | WAW Pictured C1iff EXT’ 160 159 8] Aes

1. Outline the acerage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.

2 1f more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both os to working
interest and royalty),

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicoted to the well, have the interests of oll owners been consolidoted
by communitization, unitization, force-pooling. etc?

F
( ) Yes ( )No ‘If answer is “yes,” type of consolidation

If answer is “no,” list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually consolidated. (Use reverse side of this Torm if

necessary.)
No allowable will be assigred to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, forced- -
pooling, or otherwise) or until a non standard unit, eliminating such interests, hos been approved by the Commission.

CERTIFICATION

1 hercby certify thot the informotion contained
herein is true and complete. to the best of my

[ I T R T knowledge ond belief.
! ! @ ! John Alexander
AN A RN R R
: : \ | ’ - _Agent -
o I @—/ZL”— Position
! | ! ; Kirby Exp]oratwn Company
| ! ! n Compery
' . 4/'\5 77 P YA Y
—_—t -t -+ - -+ — 1+ — + — te) f’; 1, E8E
! I " l ! - b 1w F T
. A
! i ! } - / ) N \‘;ff}
) I ) | I hereby certify tba't-:t  well oz?m sho\u) ou’ b’
! this plat wos plohed',ﬁ'o fiel nofe!jof o ,[.‘
- — + -— - — + - 1T - "I" -t 4+ -4 N surveys mode by me o{ “ehd nys:yeqmpn, on.i
l i " : I that the same is true ané-corr m‘wje‘;&g_e‘f ci'y
knowledge ond belief. \:Q:‘.l::v 7 ,:,‘_-'.""
— ; i +— : R
1 | | ! : 10 March 1974
. . Date Survey 0
I N R e - I
| | i ' | » istpfed Professional Enguneer
; ' . q ’ or Lond Surveyor James P. Leese
SCALE—4 INCHES EQUALS 1 MILE oo ’ - ) ' 12,}63

SAN JUAN ENGINEERING COMPANY,  FARMINGTON, N. M. Certificote No.
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Well Name Pool
Kingfish 1 Waw Fruitland Sand PC
INTEREST OWNER

Working Interest
Dugan Production Corp.

Jim & Mary Lou Jacobs Living Trust
3505 Crescent Avenue
Farmington, NM 87401

Royalty
USA - c/o Bureau of Land Management

6251 College Blvd., Suite A
Farmington, NM 87402

TOTAL WELL

Well Name Pool

Kingfish Com #90 Basin Fruitland Coal
Kingfish Com #90S Basin Fruitland Coal
INTEREST OQWNER

Working Interest
Dugan Production Corp.

Jim & Mary Lou Jacobs Living Trust
3505 Crescent Avenue
Farmington, NM 87401

Royalty

USA - c/o Bureau of Land Management
6251 College Bivd., Suite A

Farmington, NM 87402

Overriding Royalty
Cross Timbers Energy, LLC

5316 W US Hwy 290
Service Road Suite 400
Houston, TX 78735

Hunt Oil Company
1900 N. Akard Street
Dallas, TX 75201-2300

TOTAL WELL

ATTACHMENT NO. 3 - PAGE 2 of 4
INTEREST OWNERSHIP SUMMARY
DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP.

Lease # Location Spacing Unit
NM-37912 SWNE 3-26N-13W NE/4-159.81A
INTEREST%
Gross Net
90.000000 78.750000
10.000000 8.750000
-0- 12.500000
100.000000 1 00.000000-
Lease # Location Spacing Unit
NM-37912 SENE 3-26N-13W N/2 -319.56A
NM-1336 SENW 3-26N-13W N/2-319.56A
INTEREST%
Gross Net
94.99906 76.87540
5.00094 4.37580
-0- 12.50000
-0- 4.37420
-0- 1.87460
100.00000 100.00000 '



Well Name Pool

Lease #

Kirby Federal 1 Waw Fruitland Sand PC NM308

INTEREST OWNER

Working Interest
Dugan Production Corp.

Royalty
USA - ¢/o Bureau of Land Management

6251 College Blvd., Suite A
Farmington, NM 87402

Qverriding Rovyalty

Black Stone Minerals Co., LP
PO Box 301267

Dallas, TX 75303-1267

Sam Boltz Family Trust
Sam T. Boltz, Jr., Trustee
1616 Western Avenue

Ft. Worth, TX 76107

Monty M. Brosious
3761 E. Lake Todd Dr.
Hernando, FL 34442

Darrell Driskell
8257 CR 47 2
Hudson, CO 80642

Marlin Driskell
1252 Pine Street
Wheatland, WY 82201

Mervin Driskell
106 4" Avenue
Tulare, SD 57476

Kathlyn A. Grigsby
No Address

Kelly Hegarty
PO Box 157
Flora Vista, NM 87415

Myrna Leidy
2775 S Brook Drive #101
Denver, CO 80222

J. Paul Mathias
8871 E. Easter Place
Englewood, CO 80112

O'Brien Family, LLC
5461 Kent Place
Denver, CO 80235

O'Connell Partners, LP
PO Box 301491
Dallas, TX 75303-1491

Ann Lisa Pearson
1448 E. Maplewood Ct.
Centennial, CO 80121-2400

Rickard Properties, LLC
PO Box 1478
Parker, CO 80134

R.W. Scott Investments LLC
Colorado Limited Liability Co.
1275 Lupine Way, Gennessee
Golden, CO 80401

Buck (Leycester) Stanley Family Trust
RH Stanley & C Sullivan, Trustees
38021 Fawn Meadows Trail
Elizabeth, CO 80107

TOTAL WELL

INTEREST%

ATTACHMENT NO. 3 - PAGE 3 OF 4
Dugan Production Corp.

Location Spacing Unit
NENW 5-26N-13W NW/4-160.14A

Gross

100.000000

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

100.000000

Net

81.797138

12.500000

0.883925

0.262480

0.068995

0.074994

0.074994

0.074994

0.312851

0.702862

0.074994

0.059246

0.262480

0.053505

0.059248

0.262480

1.237407

1.237407

100.000000



ATTACHMENT NO. 3 - PAGE 4 of 4
DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP.

Well Name Pool Lease # Location Spacing Unit
Ross Federal 1 Waw Fruitland Sand PC NM-11775 NENE 4-26N-13W NE/4-150.81A
INTEREST OWNER INTEREST%
Gross Net
Working Interest
Dugan Production Corp. 100.000000 82.500000
Royalty
USA - c/o Bureau of Land Management -0- 12.500000

6251 College Blvd., Suite A
Farmington, NM 87402

Overriding Royalty
Michael Eastwood -0- 1.500000

1854 Fletcher Ave.
South Pasadena, CA 91763

Kelly Hegarty -0- 0.937500
PO Box 157

Flora Vista, NM

Laurie A. Mangiagli -0- 1.500000
5137 Taos Dr.

Montclair, CA 91763

Unknown Owners -0- 1.062500

TOTAL WELL 100.000000 100.000000
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ATTACHMENT NO. §

Proposed Allocation Procedures

Dugan Production Corp.’s

Kingfish Gathering System

Consolidation of Ross & Kingfish CDP's
CDP Gas Sales Meter: SENE 3, T-26N, R-13W
Enterprise Field Services Meter No. 98208

San Juan County, New Mexico

Base Data:
U = Water Volume (BWPD) from Periodic Well Test x days operated during allocation period.

V = Water Volume (bbl) at Central Battery during allocation period.
W = Gas Volume (MCF) from allocation meters at individual wells and central battery separator during allocation period.

X = Gas Volume (MCF) from CDP Sales Meter during allocation period.
Y =BTU’s from CDP Sales Meter during allocation period.

Allocation Period is typically a calendar month and will be the same for all wells.

1. Individual Well Gas Production=A+B+C+D+E+F
A = Allocated Sales Volume, MCF = (W/SUM W) x X

B = On lease fuel usage, MCF. Determined from equipment specification and operating conditions.

C = Purged and/or vented gas from well and/or lease equipment, MCF. Calculated using equipment
specifications and pressures.

D = Allocated fuel from gathering system equipment, MCF. The total fuel required to operate gathering system
equipment will be allocated to the individual wells benefiting from the equipment using allocation factors
determined by W/SUM W for the wells involved.

E = Allocated volume of gas lost and/or vented from the gathering system and/or gathering system equipment,
MCEF. The total volume will be determined using industry accepted procedures for the conditions existing at
the time of the loss. All volumes corresponding to liquid condensation within the gathering system will also
be determined. The total volume lost and/or vented will be allocated to the individual wells affected using
factors determined by W/SUM W,

F = Allocated gas sales volume (MCF) associated with water production = (A) in mcf for the central battery
separator multiplied by a factor of (U/SUM U) for wells delivering gas and water to the central battery
separator.

2. Allocated Individual Well BTU’s = ((W x Individual well BTU)Y/Sum (W x individual well BTU)) x Y.
Individual well gas heating values to be determined in accordance with BLM regulations (currently Onshore Order

No. 5).

3. Individual Well Water Production = Allocated production volume, bbl = (U/Sum U) x V.




Attachment #6

Paying Quantities Determination

Well Gas Volume Gas Revenue  |Expenses Net Revenue

Kingfish #1 1136 $2,880.00 $1,500.75 $1,379.25
Kingfish #90 4955 $12,570.00 $11,659.00 $911.00
Kingfish #90S 1961 $5,101.00 $3,565.25 $1,535.75
Kirby Federal #1 5353 $14,132.00 $3,217.25| $10,914.75
Ross Federal #1 15114 $38,922.67| $14,402.75 $24,519.92




Attachment #7

Gathering System Facilities Diagram

Kirby #1 Ross #1 Compressor cbpP

* * A |

k%

Kingfish #1 Kingfish#90  Kingfish #90S

Compressor Information

Engine Horsepower Fuel Usage

5.9 Cummins 49 BHP 10.32 MCFD




Attachment No. 8
Interest Ownership Notification
Dugan Production Corp.'s Application dated 11/19/18
Proposing:

1. The consolidation of Dugan Production’s Kingfish CDP & Ross CDP to be named the Kingfish
Gathering System, gas sales meter currently authorized for Dugan Production’s Kingfish 1, Com No. 90
& 90S wells (current order PLC-287); and Dugan Production's Ross Federal #1 & Kirby Federal #1 wells
(current order CTB-833).

2. The commingling order include a provision regarding notice requirements that will allow future
additions to the gathering system following notice only to the interest owners of the wells being added.

Presenting evidence that all interest ownership in the subject wells have been given notice of
Dugan's application, attached is:

Note: A tabulation presenting the interest ownership for all wells (existing and proposed) is
presented on Attachment No. 3 of the application.

1.

Copy of Dugan's transmittal letter dated 11/19/18 used to send information and notice of
the subject application to the interest owners. Only the transmittal letter is included in
this attachment. Letters were sent by certified mail with a return receipt requested. Upon
receiving the receipts, copies will be sent to the NMOCD. Dugan Production holds 90 to
+£95% of the working interest in the Kingfish wells, and 100% of the working interest in
the Kirby Federal No. 1, and the Ross Federal No. 1.

All royalty interest for the three subject wells is federal. There is no fee acreage. In
addition to the NMOCD, this application is also addressed to the Bureau of Land
Management (BLLM) for the four federal leases involved. The letter to the BLM was sent
by certified mail with a return receipt requested. Upon receiving the receipt, a copy will
be sent to the NMOCD.

Copy of the Affidavit of Publication for the legal ad published in the Farmington Daily
Times on 11/15/18.

Page 1 of 5



Attachment No. 8
Page 2 of 5

dugan production corp.

November 19, 2018

Working & Overriding Royalty Owners
Interest Owner Address List Attached

Re: Proposed consolidation of the Kingfish CDP and the
Ross CDP {located NWSW, Sec. 3, T26N, R13W, Meter No. 98208)

Dear sir or madam,

Our records indicate you own an interest in well one or more of the following wells: Kingfish #1, #90 ,
#90S, Ross Federal #1 and Kirby Federal #1. As directed in NMAC 19.15.12.10 you are being notified of
Dugan’s intent to commingle production from the aforementioned wells. If you have objections they must
be filed with the NMOCD in Santa Fe; 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505.

This matter does not require any action on your part. Current NMOCD regulations require that all interest
owners (those in the existing system and those being added) receive notice of proposed additions to
gathering systems. Included in Dugan'’s application, as permitted in the NMOCD rules, is a request that
for future additions to the gathering system, only the interest owners in the wells to be added will require
notification, provided the proposed additions will not adversely affect the existing wells. This will greatly
simplify adding wells to the gathering system and should not affect the interests previously authorized to
operate on the gathering system. Should you have any questions, need additional information, or have
any concern as to our proposal, please let me know. Should you have an objection to our proposal,
please let me know, or you can contact the NMOCD directly at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe,
NM 87505, and we would appreciate receiving a copy of your objection. Objections should be filed within
20 days after the NMOCD receives our application.

Sincerely,

Kevin Smaka

Engineer W § %

KS/tmf

attachments

XC: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, Bureau of Land Management

709 E. MURRAY DR. ¢ P. O. BOX 420 ¢ FARMINGTON, N.M. 87499-0420 ¢ PHONE: (505) 325-1821 e FAX# (505) 327-4613



Attachment No, 8
Page 3 of 5
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November 19, 2018

dugan production corp.

Ms. Heather Riley, Director

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Ms. Victoria Barr, Manager
Bureau of Land Management
6251 College Blvd., Suite A
Farmington, NM 87402

Re: Application consolidate Dugan’s Ross and Kingfish Gas Gathering Systems, surface commingle and for the
Off-Lease Measurement/sale of produced natural gas at Dugan Production’s combined Kingfish
Gas Gathering System
San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear. Ms. Riley and Ms. Barr,

We are writing to request your administrative approvals to combine Dugan’s Kingfish and Ross gathering systems
that requires approval for the surface commingling, off-lease measurement and sale of natural gas produced from 4
existing and approved wells. Gas will be allocated to each well by allocation meters located at each well. Since all
minerals are Federal the FMP will be located at the Kingfish CDP. Once AFMSS Il is able Dugan will submit the
needed paperwork to apply for an FMP # for that lease. NMOCD Form 107-B is attached with this application. A
summary presenting the wells and production for each pool is presented on Attachment No. 4. Gas sales for the
Kingfish Gathering System will occur at Enterprise meter 98208, located in the SENE quarter of Section 3, T-26N, R-
13W. We are also requesting the NMOCD include a provision in their order that for future additions to the KFGS,
only the interest owners in the wells being added need to be notified, providing that it is reasonably certain that the
proposed additions will not adversely affect the interest owners in the wells already approved for the gathering
system. This provision will be very helpful and will significantly reduce the work effort necessary to add future wells to
the gathering system.

The RGS was obtained by DPC in 2015. Upon review of NMOCD records it was determined that Running Horse LLC
had not acquired the necessary approvals to commingle production or conduct off-lease measurement. Currently
there are 2 wells producing and selling natural gas within the RGS. Production currently averages a total of 94 mcfd
for an overall average of 47 mcfd per well. Well production ranges from 26 to 68 mcfd. Individual well production for
the RGS is presented on Attachment No. 2 and a summary of pool production is presented on Attachment No. 4

The Kingfish Gathering System was originally formed in 2006 when gas from the Kingfish #90 and #90S were
commingled. One year later the Kingfish #1 was connected to the system and gas from the Kingfish #1, #90 and
#90S were commingled.

A description of each attachment has been included for clarity and informational purposes:

Attachment No. 1 presents a map of the gathering system with the wells and proposed locations to be added
highlighted in blue. In addition, Dugan Production’s leases are also presented. Dugan Production wells are
considered to be marginal producers. The gathering system has one central delivery gas sales meter, meter no.
98208, located in the SENE quarter of section 3, T-26N, R-13W. The meter delivers gas to Enterprise Field Services.

Attachment No. 2 presents information for the wells DPC seeks to include in the combining of the 2 old systems. At

the time of this application there are 4 wells connected and producing gas; 2 in each system. All wells are considered
marginal definitions found in 43 CFR 3173.

709 E. MURRAY DR. * P. O. BOX 420 « FARMINGTON, N.M. 87499-0420 * PHONE: (505) 325-1821 » FAX# (505) 327-4613



Attachment No. 8

Page 4 of 5

Attachment No. 3 presents the interest ownership for the wells to be added to the gathering system. From
Attachment No. 3, Dugan Production holds 100% of the working interest in the Ross Federal and Kirby Federal wells.
The wells located on the Kingfish lease include a working interest partner. All welis pay royalty to the BLM. No wells
in the gathering system are located on state lands and as a result no royalty will be paid to state agencies. None of
the involved leases pay royalty to any tribe or allottee. All interest owners in the wells being added as presented in
Attachment No. 3 will receive information pertaining to this application. Attachment No. 8 presents copies of our
interest owner notice efforts. All notice letters have been sent by certified mail with return receipts, and upon
receiving the receipts, copies will be forwarded to the NMOCD.

Attachment No. 4 presents a summary of the pools, wells, production and leases for the gathering system.
Attachment No. 5 presents the allocation procedure being used for the gathering system.
Attachment No. 6 presents a paying quantities determination as directed 43 CFR 3173.
Attachment No. 7 presents a block diagram representing all gathering system facilities.
Attachment No. 8 presents copies of our efforts to provide the required notice to all interest owners in the wells
being added to the gathering system.
In summary, Dugan Production is requesting approvals to:
1. Consolidate the Ross and Kingfish Gathering System into the Kingfish Gathering System.
2. Authorize the surface commingling of produced gas.
3. Authorize the off-lease measurement of gas. FMP will be located at CDP. Allocation meters will be installed
on each location.

4. Authorize beneficial off-lease fuel usage to run gathering system equipment.

Should you need additional information or have questions regarding this application, please feel free to contact me at
the letterhead address.

Sincerely,

M. ol

Kevin Smaka
Production Engineer

cc. NMOCD - Aztec
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Ad No.
0001268579

Kevin Smaka
DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP.
PO BOX 420

FARMINGTON NM 87499

I, being duly sworn say: THE DAILY TIMES, a
daily newspaper of general circulation
published in English at Farmington, said county
and state, and that the hereto attached Legal
Notice was published in a regular and entire
issue of the said DAILY TIMES, a daily
newsaper duly
qualified for the purpose within the State of
New Mexico for publication and appeared in
the internet at The Daily Times web site on the
following days(s):

11/15/18

Nt

J Lega@e?k

Subscribed and sworn before me this
15th of November 2018.

Kerne /1)

State of W, County CP’I’WH
BLIC

NOTARY PU

/4]

My Comndissidn Expires S
S&
g/ WOTAR )
S e
P o) C
Ad#:0001268579 S o, PUBLY

P O : PGA Unit SWD 33 # 4 RIS ‘S
# of Affidavits :0.00 “,C OF w 6T

Dugan Production Corp. is applying to the Bu-
reau of Land Management (BLM) New Mexico
Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD), for regula-
tory approvals to consolidate and create a new
gathering system, Dugan Production’s Kingfish
Gathering System (KFGS). This will require the
surface commingling of produced natural gas
plus the off-lease measurement and sale of
natural gas. There will not be any commingling
of oil or condensate. Dugan Production is also
requesting that wells connected to the gather-
ing system also be approved for providing nat-
ural gas as a "beneficial use" to field equipment
necessary to operate the gathering system.
The wells to be added and the existing gather-
ing system are located within Sections 3,4 & 5
of T-26N, R-13W; all located in San Juan Coun-
ty, New Mexico. The gathering system current-
ly has 5 wells, 3 of which are completed in the
WAW Fruitland Sand PC gas pool and 2 in the
Basin Fruitland that are operated by Dugan Pro-
duction Corp. The wells to be added are locat-
ed upon, or the spacing units include the fol-
lowing leases held by Dugan Production Corp;
Federal leases NM-308, NM-11775, NM-1336,
and NM-37912. The wells involved in the con-
solidation are: Dugan Production’s Kirby Feder-
al #1, Ross Federal #1, the Kingfish #1, #90 and
#90S. The wells being added to the KFGS cur-
rently average 18 mcfd per well and produce
less than 200 mcfd per well. The wells being
added should have with no affect upon the ex-
isting production. Any person holding an inter-
est in any of these leases or wells may contact
Dugan Production Corp. for additional informa-
tion. Also, Dugan is attempting to contact
Kathlyn Grigsby, unknown heirs and devisees
of her estate, as well as the unknown interest
holders in the Ross Federal #1. Inquiries should
be directed to Kevin Smaka at 505-325-1821 or
by mail at P. 0. Box 420, Farmington, NM
87499. Any objection or request for a formal
hearing should be filed in writing with the
NMOCD’s Santa Fe Office within 20 days from
the date of this publication. In the absence of
objection, Dugan Production Corp. is request-
ing that the NMOCD approve its application ad-
ministratively. The NMOCD’s address is 1220
South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505.

Legal No. 1268579 published in The Daily Times
on Nov. 15, 2018.

REC'D NOV 1 9 2018



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

BILL RICHARDSON Mark E. Fesmire, P.E.
Governor Director
Joanana Prukop Oil Conservation Division

Cabine Secretary

COMMINGLING ORDER PLC-287

Dugan Production Corp.
P.O. Box 420
Farmington, New Mcxico 87499-0420

Attention: Mr. John D. Roe
The above-named company is hereby authorized to surface commingle production from the Basin-

Fruitland Coal (Gas — 71629) and WAW Fruitland Sand-Pictured Cliffs (Gas — 87190) Pools originating
from the following-described Federal leases in San Juan County, New Mexico:

Lease Name: Kingfish Federal Lease (Federal Lease No. NM-37912)
Description: NE/4 of Section 3, Township 26 North, Range 13 West, NMPM;
Wells: Kingfish Com Well No. 90 (API No. 30-045-29832)

1600° FNL & 790’ FEL, Unit H, Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool
N/2 dedication

Kingfish Well No. 1 (API No. 30-045-24235)
1850° FNL & 1850° FEL, Unit G, WAW Fruitland Sand-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool
NE/4 dedication

Lease Name: Thomas Jefferson Federal Lease (Federal Lease No. NM-1336)
Description: NW/4 of Section 3, Township 26 North, Range 13 West, NMPM;
Wells: Kingfish Com Well No. 90S (API No. 30-045-32987)
1850’ FNL & 1850° FWL, Unit F, Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool
N/2 dedication

The gas production from each well shall be separately metered by a continuous dry flow allocation
meter prior to commingling. Gas and water production from each well shall be determined using
allocation meter and sales meter volumes, and shall be determined in accordance with the
procedure attached to this order. ’

Gas shall be sold through an Enterprise Field Service Meter (Meter No. 98208) located in the SE/4
NE/4 of Section 3, Township 26 North, Range 13 West, NMPM.

Qil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe. New Mexico 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * hiutp://www.emnard.state.nm.us




Administrative Order No. PLC-287
DMugan Production Corp.

February 20, 2007

Fage 2

Itis the responsibility of the producer to notify the transporter of this commingling authority. The
operator shall notify the Aztec District Office of the Division upon commencement of commingling

Operations.

Future wells that may be drilled within the N/2 of Section 3, Township 26 North, Range 13 West,
NMPM, that are completed in either the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool or the WAW Fruitland Sand-
Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool may be added to this commingling authority without additional notice to the
interest owners within the N/2 of Section 3. To add a well, the applicant shall send written notification
to the Santa Fe and Aztec Offices of the Division complete with all pertinent data. -

Remarks: This order supersedes and replaces Division Administrative Order No.CTB-563 dated
July 25, 2006. :

Done, at Santa Fe, New Mexico on this 20th day of February, 2007.

i ol 40,
MARK E. FESMIRE, P.E,,
Division Director

MEF/drc

ce; OCD-Aztec
Bureau of Land Management-Farmington
File-CTB-563



Exhibit “A”
Allocation Procedure
Kingfish Gathering System
CDP Gas Sales Meter: SE/4 NE/4 Section 3, T-26N, R-13W
Enterprise Field Service Meter No. 98208
San Juan County, New Mexico

Base Data:

U - Water Volume (BWPD) from Periodic Well Test x days operated during allocation period.

V - Water Volume (bbl) at Central Battery during allocation period.

W -Gas Volume (MCF) from allocation meters at individual wells and central battery separator during
allocation period.

X =Gas Volume (MCF) from CDP Sales Meter during allocation period.

Y -BTU’s from CDP Sales Meter during allocation period.

Allocation Period is typically a calendar month and will be the same for all wells.

1. Individual Well Gas Production-A+B+C+D+E+F

A = Allocated Sales Volume, MCF - (W/SUM W) x X

B - On lease fuel usage, MCF. Determined from equipment specification and operating conditions.

C -Purged and/or vented gas from well and/or lease equipment, MCF. Calculated using equipment
specifications and pressures.

D - Allocated fuel from gathering system equipment, MCF. The total fuel required to operate gathering
system equipment will be allocated to the individual wells benefiting from the equipment using allocation
factors determined by W/SUM W for the wells involved.

E - Allocated volume of gas lost and/or vented from the gathering system and/or gathering system
equipment, MCF. The total volume will be determined using industry accepted procedures for the
conditions existing at the time of the loss. All volumes corresponding to liquid condensation within the
gathering system will also be determined. The total volume lost and/or vented will be allocated to the
individual wells affected using factors determined by W/SUM W.

F - Allocated gas sales volume (MCF) associated with water production = (A) in mcf for the central battery
separator multiplied by a factor of (U/SUM U) for wells delivering gas and water to the central battery
separator. '

2. Allocated Individual Well BTU’s - (W x Individual well BTU)/Sum (W x individual well BTU)) x Y.
Individual well gas heating values to be determined in accordance with BLM regulations (currently
Onshore Order No. 5).

3. Individual Well Water Production - Allocated production volume, bbl = (U/Sum U) x V.




12/10/2018 OCD Permitting - Land Details

MMCMILLAN (PETROLEUM ENGINEER FOR OCD} SIGN OUT HELP

Wells Operators Operator Data OCD Review OCD Only Administration

OCD Permitting

Home OCD Only Land Searches Land Details
Section : 03-26N-13W

Type: Normai

Total Acres: 639.56

County: San Juan (45)

D(4) C@3) B (2) A1)

Indian ! Indian ! Indian ! Indian !
Federal 2 Federal 2 Federal 2 Federal 2
(45) 39.87 || (45) 39.88 || (45) 39.9 (| (45) 39.91

E (E) F (F) G (G) H (H)

Indian | Indian 1 Indian ! Indian !
Federal 2 Federal 2 Federal ? Federal 2
(45) 40 [1 (45) 40 || (45) 40 || (45) 40

L (L) K (K) J(J) 1)

Indian 1 Indian * Indian ! Indian 1
Federal 2 Federal 2 Federal 2 Federal 2
(45) 40 || (45) 40 (] (45) 40 {| (45) 40

M (M) N (N) 0(0) P (P)
Indian ! indian 1 Indian ! Indian ?
Federal 2 Federal 2 Federal 2 Federal 2
(45) 40 || (45) 40 |] (45) 40 || (45) 40

Note ! = Surface Owner Rights

Note 2 = Sub-Surface Mineral Rights

Land Restrictions

No land restrictions found for this section.

Return to Search

New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department | Copyright 2012
1220 South St. Francis Drive | Santa Fe, NM 87505 | P: (505) 476-3200 | F: (505) 476-3220

EMNRD Home

OCD Main Page

https://wwwapps.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/ocdpermitting/Data/LandSearches/LandDetails.aspx?section=03&township=26N&range=13W

OCD Rules Help



12/10/2018 OCD Permitting - Land Details

MMCMILLAN (PETROLEUM ENGINEER FOR OCD) SIGN OUT HELP

Wells Operators Operator Data OCD Review OCD Only Administration
OCD Permitting
Home OCD Only Land Searches Land Details
Section : 04-26N-13W
Type: Normal
Total Acres: 639.8
County: San Juan (45)
D (4) cE B (2) A1)

Indian ! Indian 1! Indian ! Indian !
Federal 2 Federal 2 Federal Federal 2
(45) 40.02 || (45) 39.97 || (45) 39.93 || (45) 39.88

E(E) F (F) G (G) H(H)

Indian 1 Indian 1 Indian ! Indian’
Federal ? Federal Federal 2 Federal 2
(45) 40 || (45) 40 || (45) 40 (| (45) 40

L K (K) JJ RU]

Indian 1 Indian ! Indian ! Indian }
Federal 2 Federal 2 Federal 2 Federal 2
(45) 40 |} (45) 40 || (45) 40 (| (45) 40

M (M) N(N) 0(0) P (P}
Indian 1 Indian 1 Indian ! Indian !
Federal Federal 2 Federal 2 Federal ?
(45) 40 (| (45) 40 || (45) 40 ([ (45) 40

Note ! = Surface Owner Rights

Note 2 = Sub-Surface Mineral Rights

Land Restrictions

No land restrictions found for this section.

Return o Search

New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department | Copyright 2012
1220 South St. Francis Drive | Santa Fe, NM 87505 | P: (505) 476-3200 | F: (505) 476-3220

EMNRD Home

OCD Main Page

hitps://wwwapps.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/ocdpermitting/Data/LandSearches/LandDetails.aspx?section=04&township=26N&range=13W

OCD Rules Help
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12/10/2018 OCD Permitting - Land Details

MMCMILLAN (PETROLEUM ENGINEER FOR OCD) SIGN ouT HELP

Wells Operators Operator Data OCD Review OCD Only Administration

OCD Permitting

Home OCD Only Land Searches Land Details
Section : 05-26N-13W
Type: Normal
Total Acres: 640.24
County: San Juan (45)
D (4) c@) B(2) A1)

Indian ! Indian 1 Indian ! Indian !
Federal 2 Federal 2 Federal 2 Federal 2
(45) 40.08 || (45) 40.06 || (45) 40.06 || (45) 40.04

E(E) F (F) G (G) H (H)

Indian ! Indian ! indian ! Indian !
Federal 2 Federal 2 Federal ? Federal 2
(45) {45) 40 [ (45) 40 || (45) 40

L{L) K({K) JJ) 1{1)

Indian ! indian ! Indian ! Indian !
Federal ? Federal Federal Federal 2
(45) 40 || (45) 40 || (45) 40 || (45) 40

M (M) N(N) 0 (0) P (P}
Indian 1 Indian 1 Indian 1 Indian
Federal 2 Federal 2 Federal 2 Federal 2
(45) 490 |) (45} 40 || (45) 40 || (45) 40

Note ! = Surface Owner Rights

Note 2 = Sub-Surface Mineral Rights

Land Restrictions

No land restrictions found for this section.

Return to Search

https:/ilwwwapps.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/ocdpermitting/Data/LandSearches/LandDetails.aspx?section=05&township=26N&range=13W

New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department | Copyright 2012
1220 South St. Francis Drive | Santa Fe, NM 87505 | P: (505) 476-3200 | F: (505) 476-3220

EMNRD Home

0OCD Main Page

QCD Rules Help

n



ATTACHMENT NO. 2

DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP,
KINGFiSH GATHERING SYSTEM
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Communitization Dates for SC,OLM &S @
Api#  Surface focation Agreement No. Camptetion Current Production 3 Spacing APPROVAL

Well Name 30-045-] Sec-Twn-Rng I Lease No. |Lease Type| (If Established Pool Date tatus Gy MCFD [ BWPD| Cumulative Unit Application BLM NMOCD
[WELLS TO BE ADDED TO CDP** {Z WELLS,
Kirby Federal #1 22143 5-26N-13W NM-308 Federal NMNM76171 WAW Fruitland Sand PC 9/23/1977 P 237 0.02 187,294 NW/4 160.14 pending pending
Ross Federal #1 22484 4-26N-13W NM-11775 Federal NA WAW Fruitland Sand PC 5/12/1978 P 65.0 22.8 494,125 NE/4 159.81 pending pending
'WELLS APPROVED FOR KINGFISH CDP (3 wells)
Kingfish #1 24235 3-26N-13W NM-37912 Federal NA WAW Fruitland Sand PC 7/1/1980 P 4.7 0.1 171,705 NE/4159.81 | 1/17/2007 | 3/23/2007 | 2/20/2007
|Kingfish Com #90 29832 3-26N-13W NM-37912 Federal NMNM103090 Basin Fruitland Coal 11/20/2000 P 27.1 3.2 474,584 N/2319.56 7/21/2006 [ 9/12/2006 | 7/25/2006
Kingfish Com #5905 32987 3-26N-13W NM-1336 Federal NMNM103090 Basin Fruitland Coal 8/29/2006 P 3.9 4.4 30,708 N/2 319,56 7/21/2006 | 9/12/2006 | 7/25/2006

1- Status of well 10/31/18
Loc = proposed general locatior

NC = not connected to gathering systerr

P = producing, includes wells temporarity shut in but able to produc:

2 - Previous 6 months production, plus cumulative productior

3 -The gathering systems will include 5 wells. Gas is to be sold at the Kingfish CDP

(COP) located in NWSW , Section 3, T-26N, R-13W on Enterprise Field Services Meter No. 98208
** - Previously approved under Ross Gathering System, application dated 9/1/17; NMOCD approval 10/6/17, BtM approval 1/24/18




McMillan, Michael, EMNRD
. _

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hey Mike,

Kevin Smaka <Kevin.Smaka@duganproduction.com>
Wednesday, December 12, 2018 2:39 PM

McMillan, Michael, EMNRD

[EXT] Kieby Federal CA

I looked through the Kirby CA. After reviewing the information in the CA file, the C-102 and what is presented on the
map here is what | can tell you. Lease # NM-308 is the southern half of section 5 plus the northwest quarter except the
NW/4 of the NW/4. In other words unit letter D is not part of the lease. That acreage needed to get the 160 for the PC

well on the lease.

I should be in the rest of the day if you wish to discuss further.

Kevin Smaka
Regulatory Engineer
Dugan Production Corp.
505-486-6207



Production Summary Report
API: 30-045-29832
KINGFISH COM #090

Year Pool Oil(BBLS) [Gas(MCF) |wWater(BBLS) |Days P/I
4/1/2018][71629] BASIN FRUITLAND COAL (GAS) 0 678 470 30
5/1/2018][71629] BASIN FRUITLAND COAL (GAS) 0 690 0 31
6/1/2018((71629] BASIN FRUITLAND COAL (GAS) 0 799 23 30
7/1/2018([71629] BASIN FRUITLAND COAL (GAS) 0 992 31 31
8/1/2018|[71629] BASIN FRUITLAND COAL (GAS) 0 998 29 31
9/1/2018([71629] BASIN FRUITLAND COAL (GAS) 0 798 30 30
Cum 474584
Production Summary Report
API: 30-045-24235
KINGFISH #001
Year Pool Oil(BBLS) |Gas(MCF) |Water(BBLS) |Days P/!
4/1/2018([87190] WAW FRUITLAND SAND PC (GAS) 0 170 0 30
5/1/2018([87190] WAW FRUITLAND SAND PC (GAS) 0 169 0 31
6/1/2018|[87190] WAW FRUITLAND SAND PC (GAS) 0 143 20 30
7/1/2018|[87190] WAW FRUITLAND SAND PC (GAS) 0 155 0 31
8/1/2018|[87190] WAW FRUITLAND SAND PC (GAS) 0 145 0 31
9/1/2018([87190] WAW FRUITLAND SAND PC (GAS) 0 86 0 30
Cum 171705
Production Summary Report
API: 30-045-32987
KINGFISH COM #090S

Year Pool Oil(BBLS) |Gas{MCF) [Water(BBLS) |Days P/I
4/1/2018|[71629] BASIN FRUITLAND COAL (GAS) 0 206 800 30
5/1/2018|{71629] BASIN FRUITLAND COAL (GAS) 0 141 0 31
6/1/2018([71629] BASIN FRUITLAND COAL (GAS) 0 154 0 30
7/1/2018}{71629] BASIN FRUITLAND COAL (GAS) 0 92 0 31
8/1/2018|[71629] BASIN FRUITLAND COAL (GAS) 0 89 0 31
9/1/2018([71629] BASIN FRUITLAND COAL (GAS) 0 25 0 30
Cum 30708




Production Summary Report
API: 30-045-22143
KIRBY FEDERAL #001

Year Pool Oil(BBLS) [Gas(MCF) |Water(BBLS) |[Days P/I
4/1/2018([87190] WAW FRUITLAND SAND PC (GAS) 0 75 0 30
5/1/2018|[87190) WAW FRUITLAND SAND PC (GAS) 0 853 3 31
6/1/2018|[87190] WAW FRUITLAND SAND PC (GAS) 0] 708 0 30
7/1/2018([87190] WAW FRUITLAND SAND PC (GAS) 0 732 0 31
8/1/2018|[87190] WAW FRUITLAND SAND PC (GAS) 0 759 0 31
9/1/2018}[87190] WAW FRUITLAND SAND PC (GAS) 0 1217 0 30

Cum 187294

Production Summary Report
API: 30-045-22484
ROSS FEDERAL #001

Year Pool Oil(BBLS) |Gas(MCF) |Water(BBLS) [Days P/I
4/1/2018][87190] WAW FRUITLAND SAND PC (GAS) 0 2173 458 30
5/1/2018|[87190] WAW FRUITLAND SAND PC (GAS) 0 1845 878 31
6/1/2018([87190] WAW FRUITLAND SAND PC (GAS) 0 2002 80 30
7/1/2018|[87190] WAW FRUITLAND SAND PC (GAS) 0 2082 930 31
8/1/2018([87190] WAW FRUITLAND SAND PC (GAS) 0 1923 930 31
9/1/2018|[87190] WAW FRUITLAND SAND PC (GAS) 0] 1879 900 30

Cum 494125






